

No. 18-14654

In the United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOEL IVERSON GILBERT AND DAVID LYNN ROBERSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 2:17-CR-00419 (Hon. Abdul K. Kallon, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT DAVID LYNN ROBERSON, SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

David Oscar Marcus
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
40 N.W. Third Street, Penthouse 1
Miami, FL 33128

Lisa W. Bohl
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654

Lucas M. Walker
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey A. Lamken
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
lwalker@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
Joint Trials of Attorneys and Clients Raise Special Considerations that Tip the Balance of Interests in Favor of Severance.....	4
A. Courts Evaluating Severance Must Balance the Prejudice of a Joint Trial Against Judicial Efficiency.....	5
B. Joint Trials of Attorneys and Their Clients Inherently Present Heightened Risks of Prejudice	9
C. The Advice-of-Counsel Defense Is Critical to Promoting Well-Counseled Decisions in Complex Fields	14
D. The Balance of Interests Favors Severance in This Case	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	7
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	8
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	15
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	16
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	6, 7, 11, 19
<i>Searls v. Sandia Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-578, 2015 WL 1321517 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2015)	17
<i>SEC v. Spectrum, Ltd.</i> , 489 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1973)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 736 F. Supp. 968 (D. Minn. 1990)	11, 21
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 760 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 162 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , No. 1:05-CR-160, 2006 WL 3257048 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 9, 2006)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 233 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Eisenstein</i> , 731 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 804 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 784 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2015)	8

* Authorities upon which this brief primarily relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States v. Lagunes</i> , No. 3:12-CR-067, 2013 WL 139817 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 10, 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 898 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Mangano</i> , No. 16-CR-540, 2018 WL 851860 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Pacquette</i> , 557 F. App'x 933 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Perez</i> , 166 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Range</i> , 94 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Tsanges</i> , 582 F. Supp. 237 (S.D. Ohio 1984).....	12
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 913 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	13
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Mont. 2006).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	5, 6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

*U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	3, 6, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	7
*Fed. R. Crim. P. 14.....	5

*Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a)2, 5

*Fed. R. Evid. 1068, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Miriam H. Baer, *Governing Corporate Compliance*,
50 B.C. L. Rev. 949 (2009).....16, 17

Douglas W. Hawes & Thomas J. Sherrard, *Reliance on Advice of
Counsel as a Defense in Corporate and Securities Cases*,
62 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1976)15, 17

Susan B. Heyman, *Corporate Privilege and an Individual’s Right to
Defend*, 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1112 (2017)10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Foreign Corrupt Practices Act* (Feb. 3, 2017),
[https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/foreign-corrupt-
practices-act](https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/foreign-corrupt-practices-act)16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, *A Resource
Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act* (Nov. 14, 2012),
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-fraud/legacy/
2015/01/16/guide.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-fraud/legacy/2015/01/16/guide.pdf).....16

Charles A. Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(4th ed. rev. 2018).....8
